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PER CURI AM *

Al Jerni gan appeal s his sentence for possessionwithintent to
distribute and distribution of cocaine base in violation of 21
US C 8 841(a)(1) and aiding and abetting in violation of 18
UusS Cc § 2. Jernigan’s court-appoi nted counsel alleges that no

nonfrivol ous i ssues exi st on appeal, and he has submtted a notion

Pursuant to Local Rule 47.5, the Court has determned that this
opi ni on shoul d not be published and is not precedent except under the limted
circunstances set forth in Local Rule 47.5. 4.



to wthdraw. Finding no neritorious issues for appeal, we grant
def ense counsel’s notion and di sm ss Jernigan’s appeal .

During a routine traffic stop, Jernigan consented to a search
of his vehicle, where police found a |arge anobunt of cash and
traces of cocaine base. During subsequent police interviews,
Jernigan admtted to receiving as nmuch as si xteen ounces of cocai ne
base from one Hernando Garses and to selling about five ounces of
cocai ne base every two weeks. Jernigan also consented to a search
of his residence, where police found equipnment to manufacture
cocai ne base, a |l arge anount of cash, and el even weapons, i ncl udi ng
| oaded firearns.

As a result of these discoveries, police arrested Jernigan
and six others, and a grand jury handed down a mnultiple-count
indictment. As part of a plea bargain, Jernigan: (1) pled guilty
to one count of possession with intent to distribute and
distribution of cocaine base; (2) pled guilty to one count of
ai di ng and abetting; and (3) made a knowi ng and vol untary wai ver of
his rights to appeal any issues not related to sentencing. As a
result, federal prosecutors dropped the renaining charges.
Jernigan’s parole officer recommended in his presentence report
(“PSR’) an offense |level of thirty-five, based on the quantity of
cocaine attributable to him a three-|level reduction for accepting
responsibility, and a two-1evel weapons enhancenent.

Because undercover police officers had tw ce arrested Jerni gan
for selling narcotics, the court found Jernigan to be a career
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of fender and assessed a crimnal history category of V. The
resul ting guideline range of 292-365 nonths exceeded the twenty-
year statutory maximum of 21 U S C § 841(b)(1)(c), to which
Jernigan had pled guilty, so his parole officer reconmended a 240-
month term a three-year period of supervised rel ease, and a fifty-
dol |l ar special assessnment. The district court adopted the PSR in
its entirety. Jernigan appeals the determ nation of his base
offense level, the application of a two-level enhancenent for
possessi ng a dangerous weapon, and the finding that Jernigan is a
career offender.

Jernigan’s court-appoi nted counsel filed a notion to w thdraw
from this appeal pursuant to Anders v. California, which
est abl i shes the procedure an appointed | awer nust followin order
to withdraw from an appeal. 386 U S. 738, 744, 87 S. C. 1396,
1400, 18 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1967). If, after a conscientious
exam nation, counsel finds no nonfrivolous issues remain in an
appeal, he or she may request perm ssion fromthe appellate court
to withdraw. Id. Counsel nust brief the court on any issue that
m ght arguably support an appeal and give the appellant a copy of
the brief, and the court nust afford the appellant an opportunity
to argue any point he or she chooses. | d. After a full
exam nation by the court, if the appeal is found to be wholly
frivolous, the court may grant counsel’s request to wthdraw and

dism ss the appeal. | d. Counsel has briefed the issues and



provided Jernigan with a copy of the brief. Jerni gan has not
subm tted any argunent that his appeal should be heard.

Jernigan chall enges the quantity of drugs attributed to him
during sentencing. In the PSR section on drug quantity, Jernigan’s
probation officer added the 10.1 grans of cocai ne base and the 2. 16
granms of cocai ne powder that Jernigan sold to undercover officers,
to the twenty-si x ounces of cocaine base that Jernigan admtted in
interviews to having sold.? The court adopted the PSR and
Jerni gan di sputes the attribution of those twenty-six ounces to him
for sentencing. W review the application of the sentencing
gui delines de novo and the district court’s findings of fact for
clear error. United States v. MKinney 53 F.3d 664, 677 (5th
Cr.), cert. denied, .= US | 116 S. . 261, 133 L. Ed. 2d
184 (1996).

I n conputing a sentence under the guidelines, adistrict court
need not be convinced of drug quantity beyond a reasonabl e doubt;
it need only be convinced by a preponderance of the evidence. |d.
at 677. That evidence need not be adm ssible at trial, so long as
it has sufficient “indicia of reliability” to support its probable
accuracy. United States v. Vital, 68 F.3d 114, 129 (5th Cir.
1995). The PSR, standing alone, generally contains sufficient

indiciaof reliability to be dispositive in resolving facts for use

! Jerni gan cl ai ned to have sold five ounces of cocai ne base every ot her
week, which his probation officer took to nmean that he had sold a m ni rumof ten
ounces of cocai ne base. Jernigan also adnitted to receiving as much as 16 ounces
of cocaine base from Garses, for a total of 26 ounces by adni ssion.
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under the sentencing guidelines. United States v. Brown, 54 F. 3d
234, 242 (5th Cr. 1995). Furthernore, when an appellant submts
no affidavit to rebut the PSR the court is free to adopt its
findings wthout further inquiry or explanation. Vital 68 F. 3d at
120. The drug quantity is based on sales for which Jernigan has
been arrested and on his own confessions, which he does not
chal | enge. W rely on the unrebutted PSR to set the anount of
drugs attributable to Jernigan and find that the district court did
not err inits quantity determ nation for sentencing. There is no
nonfrivolous issue as to the drug quantity determ nation.

W nmust also exam ne whether the district court properly
enhanced Jernigan’s offense |evel under section 2D1.1(b)(1) for
possessi on of a weapon during the offense. Jernigan objected to
t hi s enhancenent, but offered no rebuttal evidence. W reviewthe
district court’s sentencing determnation for clear error. United

States v. Castillo, 77 F.3d 1480, 1498 (5th Cr.), cert. denied.

us __, 117 S. . 180, 136 L. Ed. 2d 120 (1996). The
rel evant gui deline reads, sinply: “If a dangerous weapon (i ncl udi ng
a firearm was possessed, increase by 2 levels.” Unr ebut t ed

evidence in the PSR shows that there were el even weapons, incl udi ng
firearms, in Jernigan’ s residence. The evidence showed that
Jerni gan had used his residence to manufacture cocai ne base, and
police found the weapons in the sane | ocation where drugs or drug

paraphernalia were stored. Therefore the weapons enhancenent



presents no appeal able error. See United States v. Hooten, 942 F.
2d 878, 883 (5th Cir. 1991).

Next, we consider whether the district court correctly
determ ned that Jernigan was a career offender. A defendant is a
career offender if: (1) he was at |east eighteen years old at the
time of the instant offense, (2) the offense is a felony that is
either a crinme of violence or a controlled substance of fense, and
(3) the defendant has at |east two prior felony convictions of
either a crime of violence or a controll ed substance of fense. USSG
8§ 4B1.1. Jernigan was at |east eighteen, and this is a controlled
subst ance of fense, so only the two prior convictions were at issue
in the district court.

A federal and a state court each issued a separate, prior
conviction in this case. An undercover police officer arrested
Jernigan on April 6, 1990 for selling him a gram of cocaine
Jernigan pled guilty in state court and received deferred
adj udi cati on. A separate undercover police officer arrested
Jernigan on April 12, 1990 for selling him#6.69 grans of cocaine.
Jerni gan subsequently pled guilty in federal court. Jernigan argued
that these convictions were “related cases” pursuant to USSG
section 4Al1. 2 and t hus shoul d not count as two separate convictions
for determning crimnal history. However, “prior sentences are
not considered related if they were for offenses that were

separated by an intervening arrest.” USSG 8§ 4Al.2, comment. (n.3).



Here there was obviously an intervening arrest, a nere six days
after the first. Further, the sal es occurred on separate dates and
separate sovereigns entered the convictions. Therefore it was not
error to consider these two convictions unrel ated.

Finally, counsel’s brief suggests that the district court’s
determ nation of Jernigan’s crimnal history points nmay present a
nonfrivol ous issue. It does not. The district court found
Jernigan to be a career offender, and USSG section 4Bl1.1 says that
“a career offender’s crimnal history category in every case shal
be Category VI.” Therefore, Jernigan’s crimnal history points,
even if erroneous, had no effect on his ultimte sentence, which
was determ ned by section 4B1. 1.

We find no neritorious issues to support Jernigan’s appeal.
Therefore, we GRANT counsel’s request to withdraw, and we DI SM SS

this appeal .



